ST-180
Addendum to
Operator’s Manual
P/N 4624-01
Revised 6/00
A Division of SafeWorks, LLC
Table of Contents
ST-180 Description........................................... 1

CAUTION
Inadequate power supply could burn out the motor. See
model designation plate for voltage and current require-
ments. Power supply must be able to provide a steady volt-
age and current level.
The model designation plate, located just below the control
switch, indicates the voltage required for that staging. The volt-
age should not vary by more than + 10%. A 10% reduction in
voltage will result in a 20% reduction in power. Too high or too
low of voltage can cause the motor to burn out. Current should
not exceed the value indicated on the model-designation plate.
No other machines should be drawing from the power supply,
because the fluctuations in current and voltage could cause the
motor to burn out.
 Use supply cord no thinner than 10 gauge. The further
the current must travel, the heavier the necessary gauge. Protect
the stage with a 30 amp fuse or circuit breaker. 20 amp fuse for
single basket application.
 A portable generator may be used, in places where the
power supply is unsatisfactory. If running the stage with a
motor generator, a minimum of 10 KVA is necessary. For a two
line stage, avoid starting both motors simultaneously. For a sin-
gle basket a 5 KVA generator must be used.
13
Motors, Single Phase and Three Phase
ST-180 Operator’s Manual Addendum
Interval
Maintenance
Procedure
ST-180 Operator’s Manual Addendum
14
Monthly Inspect transmission worm and worm gear for wear or damage.
Replace if necessary.
Check that the plugs on the stage and supply cord are the proper
NEMA standard for the voltage being supplied. Plugs should be
rated at 20 amps.
Check the voltage and current at the control switch with the motor
running. Voltage and current should not vary by more than + 10%
from rating.
Examine the plugs and rubber boots for any signs of damage.
Troubleshooting
 If a malfunction occurs, conduct a visual inspection of
the equipment. If the possible source is apparent from the visual
inspection, correct the trouble. If the trouble is not apparent refer
to table or contact your local Spider representative.
15
ST-180 Operator’s Manual Addendum
Item Malfunction Probable Cause Corrective Action
1. Staging will not run up
or down.
Inadequate power supply Check supply cord for breaks or
improper connection. Cord should be
No. 10 AWG or larger. Voltage should
be within 10% of rating on nameplate
with the motor running under load.
2. Unit will run down, but
not up.
Overload switch Check unit for overloading. Check
adjustment of overload switch.
3. Motor runs, but will not
shut off, or shuts off while
running.